Ordinance

No. 5-2019

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF WESTVILLE AUTHORIZING THE CREATION OF A HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACE IN FRONT OF 305 WOODBINE AVENUE IN THE BOROUGH OF WESTVILLE

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 39:4-197 authorizes a municipality to establish resident handicapped on-street parking in order to preserve and safeguard the public health, safety and welfare; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 39:4-197.5, restricted parking spaces can be established in front of residences for use by handicapped persons as defined in N.J.S.A. 39:4-205; and

WHEREAS, the resident of 305 Woodbine Avenue has requested the Borough of Westville (hereinafter referred to as "Borough") to create a handicapped parking space in front of her residence to allow her to load and unload from vehicles in a safe manner; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has determined that the resident meets the criteria established for the creation of the handicapped space in front of her residence; and

WHEREAS, the handicapped space to be located in front of 305 Woodbine Ave would start seventy-one (71) feet from the centerline intersection with 3rd Avenue and extend 8 feet Northwest along Woodbine Avenue.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Westville, County of Gloucester and State of New Jersey on this 5th day of August 2019 that the Borough of Westville does hereby authorize the creation of an eight (8) foot long handicapped parking space in front 305 Woodbine Avenue in the Borough of Westville as per the specifications listed above.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Borough will take all appropriate and necessary steps to create the handicapped parking space, including but not limited to placement of signage.

Ordinance

No. 5-2019

Page 2

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication according to law.

Introduction: August 5, 2019

Adoption:

September 3, 2019

BOROUGH OF WESTVILLE

Russell W. Welsh, Jr. **MAYOR**

ATTEST:

DEPUTY MUNICIPAL CLERK